HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION 15-6-17B

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT #15-70-06 TO HOKKAIDO DRILLING, INC. FOR THE TYEE WELL REDEVELOPMENT (PROJECT 15-1)

WHEREAS, the well was designed for an instantaneous withdrawal rate of 750 gpm and an annual production of 600 acre-feet per year, however, there has been a gradual decline in instantaneous production over time; and

WHEREAS, the District's consultant, Robinson Noble, prepared a scope of work to accomplish redevelopment of the Tyee Well to address the progressive declines in well efficiency; and

WHEREAS, the District requested proposals on 5/21/15 from five firms for the redevelopment of the well. The firms were selected from the Municipal Research Services Center (MRSC) Small Works Roster; and

WHEREAS, Hokkaido Drilling, Inc. was the sole bidder and the General Manager and District Engineer have reviewed the bid (referenced as Exhibit A and incorporated herein) and deem the bid responsive and recommend approval of this resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The Board of Commissioners authorizes the General Manager or designee to enter into Contract #15-70-06 with Hokkaido Drilling, Inc. for the Tyee Well Redevelopment for an amount not to exceed \$95,538.75 (including sales tax).

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of Highline Water District, King County, Washington, at an open public meeting held this **17th** day of **June 2015**.

| BOARD OF COM | IMISSIONERS / |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Surge Landon | 11 months |
| George Landon, President | Vince Koester, Secretary |
| | Jan Um |
| Gerald R. Guite, Commissioner | Daniel Johnson Commissioner |
| Kathleen Quong-Vermeire, Commissioner | |

BID FORM

| | HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT | | |
|-------|-------------------------|---------------|----------------------------------|
| FROM: | HOKKaido K | rilling, Inc. | Proposal of herein called Bidder |

1. The undersigned Bidder, having investigated the site and locality where the work is to be performed, the legal requirements (Federal, State, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulation) and the conditions affecting cost, progress, or performance of the work, and being familiar with the Agreement, hereby proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into the Agreement with District in the form included with this Bid Proposal and within the Contract time indicted in this Bid and in accordance with the Agreement for an amount computed upon the basis of the quantity of work actually performed at the following prices:

NOTE: Unit bid amounts shall be shown both in words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words will govern.

| | snow | n in word | s will govern. | | |
|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------|--------------------------|
| ITEM NO. | EST. QTY | UNITS | DESCRIPTION OF ITEM | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT FOR ITEM |
| ī | 1 | LS | MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION | \$10,000% | \$/0,000% |
| | FOR | - H | loward | , | |
| (Lump | Sum) ii | | | | |
| ITEM NO. | EST. QTY | UNITS | DESCRIPTION OF ITEM | ESTIMATE | TOTAL AMOUNT FOR ITEM |
| 2 | 1 | LS | CHEMICALS | \$ 26,000.00 | \$ 26,000.00 |
| (Lump | | <u>r Six Thou</u> n Words | sand. | | |
| ITEM NO. | EST. QTY | UNITS | DESCRIPTION OF ITEM | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT FOR ITEM |
| 3 | 150 | HR | AUTHORIZED RIG WORK | \$ 275% | \$ 41,250% |
| | | wo- | Kindred and seventy to | Pine | , , |
| Unit P | rice (Per | Hour) in | Words | | |
| ITEM NO. | EST. QTY | UNITS | DESCRIPTION OF ITEM | ESTIMATE | TOTAL AMOUNT FOR ITEM |
| 4 | 1 | FA | MINOR CHANGE | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 |
| | Ten Th | ousand_ | | | |
| (Force | | t) in Wor | ds | | |
| | SUBTOTAL \$ 87.250% | | | | \$ 87.250% |
| | WA ST SALES TAX 9.5% \$ 5, 2687 | | | | |
| TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID \$ 95,538 % | | | | | |

BID FORM

2. The quantities for unit bid items are approximate only and are subject to either increase or decrease, and are stated only for the purpose of comparing bids and fixing the amount of surety bonds. Any portion or all of these items may be authorized as part of this contract. Should the quantities of any of these items of work be increased or decreased, the undersigned BIDDER shall perform the work at the unit prices set out herein. Payment will be made based upon actual quantities installed at such unit prices, and the undersigned BIDDER shall make no claims for anticipated profits or additional compensation for any increase or decrease in the quantities. Actual quantities installed will be determined upon completion of the work.

3. COMPLETION DATE

Addendum No.

Bidder proposes and agrees, if awarded the Agreement, to complete all requirements of the work in the Agreement in accordance with the following schedules. Time limits are in calendar days after Notice to Proceed.

Total Project - Final Completion - 45 calendar days.

Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the work on time.

4. The Bidder acknowledges that all work shown on the contract documents are not specifically covered as individual Bid Items. The Bidder acknowledges that such work including all labor, materials and equipment shall be considered incidental to the project and have been included within the bid prices.

Acknowledgment

5. We acknowledge receipt of addenda to the Contract as follows:

Date of Receipt

| | 1 | |
|----|--------------------|--|
| | 2. | |
| 6. | | tted on and by Bidder who certifies is not disqualified from bidding on any public CW 39.06.010 or 39.12.065(3): |
| | Date: | Gane 4, 2015 |
| | Name of Bidder: | Hokkaido Drilling, Jnc. |
| | Submitted by: | Gille a Colla Colly A. Dodge) |
| | Title: | President |
| | Address of Bidder: | P.O. Box, LJackan, WA 98338 |
| | Telephone No.: | (253) 847-3579 |
| | Fax No.: | (253) 847 - 7404 |
| | UBI#: | |



Agenda Item No.: 5.2

Agenda Date: 6/17/

Reviewed By: M. E. 54

Subject: Award Contract #15-70-06 to Hokkaido Drilling, Inc.

Project 15-1 Tyee Well Redevelopment

| CATEGORY | | |
|------------------------|---|--|
| Executive | | |
| Administrative | | |
| Engineering/Operations | x | |
| | | |

| FINANCIAL | | | | | |
|---------------|---------|------|--|--|--|
| Expenditures? | Yes x | No 🔙 | N/A | | |
| Budgeted? | Yes x | No 🔙 | N/A | | |
| | Amount: | | Not-to Exceed 95,538.75 ludes Sales Tax) | | |

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution 15-6-17B
- 2. Exhibit A Bid Form submitted by Hokkaido Drilling, Inc.

Comments:

The District requested proposals on 5/21/15 from five firms for the redevelopment of the well. The firms were selected from the Municipal Research Services Center (MRSC) Small Works Roster.

Hokkaido Drilling, Inc. was the sole bidder and the General Manager and District Engineer reviewed the bid and deem the bid responsive and recommend approval of this resolution.

15-6-17(5.2)AWARDCONTRACT_15-70-06_HOKKAIDODRILLING_PROJ15-1.DOCX REF #: __102_____ Revised: __12/21/12___